

(上接B080版)

Table with 2 columns: 第一类事项 (Category 1) and 第二类事项 (Category 2). It lists various internal control measures and their corresponding articles in the company's internal control system.

Table with 2 columns: 第一类事项 (Category 1) and 第二类事项 (Category 2). It lists various internal control measures and their corresponding articles in the company's internal control system.

Table with 2 columns: 修订前 (Before Revision) and 修订后 (After Revision). It details the amendments to the 'North China Chemical Industry Co., Ltd. Internal Control System'.

Table with 2 columns: 修订前 (Before Revision) and 修订后 (After Revision). It details the amendments to the 'North China Chemical Industry Co., Ltd. Shareholder Rights and Share Changes Management System'.